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Judicial Member. 

}Iou1 ble Mr.K.V.Prahaiadan, Adminjstra 

tive Member. 

Issue notice to the respondents. 

Respondents to file reply within 4 

weeks. List on 30.3.04. 

bb 	Member(A) 	 Member(J) 
• 

303.2004 present: The Hon'ble Shri Kuictip Singh 
Muber (J). 

• r {, ej&crr'L RA 	 The Hon 'ble Shr.t K • V. 
prahiadan, Member (A). 

HerU Mr.D.K.Das, learned counsel 
• rry 	°-ô 	 tor the applicant and Mr.A.Deb Roy. 

(Jk fwP 4°- U 	 ilearned Sr.C.G.5.C. 

Respondents seeks time to tile reply  
Cp 

BUst on 12.5.2u04 xor reply# 

NO 
f 	, •p ISJi b-'-'. 	 Member (i.) 	 Member (J) 
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O.A. 47/2004 	 - 

I 

12.5.2004 Present : The Hon'ble Sri vakesh. 
Kumar Gupta, Member (J), 

The Hon t  bi e Sri K.V Prah-
ladan, Member (A), 

Adjourned for filing reply on 
the request made by learned counsel 

for the respondents. List on 

15.6. 2004. 

Member () 	 4Meer (J) 
mb 

A 	 ' is; 6 04. 	Present: The 	'bi e Mrs. Bharati 
\S 	 POJAk 	 Roy, Jjdlcial Member 

and !e'ble Mr,K,1, 
- 	 Prahiadan, Administra- 

V 	
tive Member, 

V 	None appears for the applicant. 

V. 
rr,A.Deb Roy, learned Sr,C.G.S.0 

has raised preliniinary objection 

— 
- 	•. 	wrongly liste 	the case for 

V 	 - 

V 	orders instead o '  Admission. 
- 

The application is admitted, 
V 

,3jeQ 
V 

Issue notice on the respondents, 
V  

a) CVVLIA 
I 	

Retbi 	by fou 	weeks, List on 

V 
V 	 5.7.04. 	for orders. 

• 	 : 
V 

Member(A) 	 Membêr(J) 

• 238,04. 	Heard learned counsel for the 

pazties. 	•V 

V 	 V 	

V 	
V 	

i On the prayer of learned counsel 
for the Respondents four weeks 

• 	 V  
-\ 	 t• 	 * 	V 	 •- 

time is allowed for filing of  
written statement. Prayer is 

- 	. - 	 allowed..i,jst on 29.9.04 for ordersi 

- 	
,...* 

V 	 V 	 V 
Member V 	 V 	 Vice.Cháj 

/ 
V 	 V\ 

V 
V 



O.A. 47 of 2004 - 

- 	- 	- 	- o.E the Regstry 	1)ate ' 	rr 	tTrhflal 

29.9.04. Present: Honble Mr.Justico R.K.Batta, 
Vice-Chaixnan. 
Hon'ble Mr.K.V,Prahladan, Administrative 

I Monber. 

I  i The matter has been adtjourned from t. 

C. ti.me to time with effect from 30.3.04 for 
.. 	filing written statement and six months 

fr time has al.çeady been la.psedie  written 
staenent 4t&e not 	forth coming. 

-! The learned counsel for the Respondents 

seeks last and final adjournment to file 
written statement. Stand over to 	8th 
Noy2004o for filing written statement. 
If the written statement is not filed 
on 	 required 

jto be adjourned costjshall have to be 
borne 	the respondents which shall 

be recovered from the personal pocket 
of the officer who is required to file 
written statement. Stand over to 8th 

Nov., 2004. 

Vice-.Chairan 

lmI 

8.11 .2004 	None for the applicant • Mr.A.Deb Roy.. 

learned Sr .0 .G.5.C. states that written 

stataent has a ire ady been filed • The 

• 	/.., / 	I applicant may in CaSe 80 desires, file 

affidavit in rejoinder within four weeks 
t 	 T from% today. Matter be listed for final 

I 
hearing on 10.1.2005. 

H - 	 - 
Vice-Chairman 

/3/ O H bb 

10.1.2005 List on 17.01.2005 for hearing. 

1 .  

Member (A) 
mb 

H 	 :. 
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17.1.2005 	Heard learned counsel for the 
applicant; 	Order passed, 	kept 	in 
separate sheets. 

The application is disposed of in 
terms of the order. 

EL  
...,, 	 - 

,L 	 ... 	Member 	 Vice-Chairman 
1qh 

. 	 .. 	 . 	 . 
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H 
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH. 

Original Application No.47 of 2004. 

Date of Order : This, the 17th Day of January, 2005. 

THE HON'BLE SHRI R. K. BATTA, VICE CHAIRMAN. 

THE HON'BLE SHRI K. V. PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

Sri Jadav Ch. Bezbaruah 
Sone of Late K. Bezbaruah 
Resident of Amolapatty, Sibsagar 
P.S: & District Sibsagar, Assam. 	 . . . . Applicant. 

By Advocates S/Shri D.K.Das, N.Barua & Z.Alam. 

- Versus - 

Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary 
to the Government of India 
Ministry of Communication and I.T. 
New Delhi - 110 001. 

The Director General 
I 	Department of Post Offices 

New Delhi. 

The Desk Officer (Vigilance Petition) 
Department of Posts 
Ministry of Communications & I.T. 

:1 	 Government of India, Dak Bhawan 
Sansad Marg, New Delhi - 110 001. 

The Chief Postmaster General 
Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan 
Guwahati. 

The Post Master General 
Office of the Post Master General 
Upper Assam Region, Dibrugarh 
P.0:, P.S: & District: Dibrugarh 
Assam. 

The Post Master 
Sibsagar Division Head Office 
Sibsagar. 

The Superintendent 
Office of the Superintendent 
of the Post Offices 
Sibsagar Division 
Sibsagar. 	 Respondents. 

By Mr.A.Deb Roy, Counsel for Respondents. 

OR D ER (ORAL) 

BATTA, J.(V.C.): 

Heard 	Mr.D.K.Das, 	learned 	counsel 	for 	the 

applicant. The remedy of appeal is available to the 

applicant against the impugned order. Hence, he may pursue 

Contd./2 



alternative iemedy available to him. 

In this view of the matter, we are not inclined to 

pass any order in this application and the application is 

disposed of accordingly. 

O.A 

6L- 
K.V.PRAHLADAN 
	

R.K.BATTA 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 
	

VICE CHAIRMAN 

bb 

/ 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHAT I BRANCH 

G'JWAHATI 

ppiication under Section 19 of the Administrat.ve 

Tribunal Act 1985 

i—Ra No  A 
Sri Jadav Ch.. Bebaruah 

Uat 

Versus - 

Union of India & Others 

Resndeth 

LIST OF DATES / SYNOPSIS 

	

09-04--199 - 	Appellant tho, was posted as Sub Post 

Master, ONOC Colony Branch 	Sibsagar 

• 	was placed under suspension 	pending 

• 	initiation of disciplinary proceeding 

	

- 	Memorandum of charges issued by the 

Superintendent of Post O'fficesq Sibsagar 

Division The applicant submitted his 

written statement of defence denying the 

charces levelled against him 

I)epartmentai Enquiry initiated against 

the apl icant wherein the applicant 

participated 



	

19-$-1993 - 	While the departmental enquiry was in 

progress the applicant attained the 

age of superannuation on 28--02-1993 

Accordjnqly vide memo dated 19-2-1993 

the suspension of the applicant the 

revoked and he was allowed to resume 

duties on 27-21993 and retired from 

service on 28-02--1993 

	

22-1993 - 	Superintendent of Post Offices 5  Sibsaqar 

Division vide memo dated 	22-04-1993 

communicated the enquiry report to 

the applicant and asked him to file 

comments, if any, before the discipli-

nary authority.  

	

9. - 	Applicant submitted a 	representation 

before the Superintendent of Post 

Officesq Sibsagar Division but, till 

today no final order has been passed as 

a result of which the appellant is 

deprived of the reg..tlar pension and 

other post retirement benefits.. 

	

- 	Provisional Pension @ Rs..Gø/- per month 

sanctioned for a period of si> months.. 

The same is still being paid after 

sanction by the competent authority.. 

- The 	Court of Judicial Magistrate (1st. 

Class) 	Sibsagar 	by Judgment dated 

\ 



221 acquitted the appi icant in 

the Criminal Case being G.R.Case 

No489/1990 under Section 49 of Ind.i an 

Penal Codes 

Thereafter, the applicant submitted various 

representations before the authority for finalisation of 

the depatmental enquiry and for regularisation of the 

pension and payment of his post retirement benefits 

Applicant through his advocate served a 

notice to the Superintendent of Post 

H Offices Sibsagar Division requesting 

him to clear the outstanding dues of the 

applicant 

28-4O 	The Superintendent of Post 	Offices 

Sibsagar Division replies to the notice 

of the applicants Counsel 

-. 	pplicant approached the Honble Central 

Administrative Tribunal 6uahati 

against the non payment of pensionary 

and other post retirement benefits and 

non regularisation of his pension 

* 	original Application No138/203 filed 

by the applicant admitted by the Honble 

Central Administrative Tribunal 

During 	the 	pendency of 	the 	O.A.  

No138/23 Respondent No3 vide order 



r 

j I 

• 	
H 

\ 

No,9-39/93-VP dated 05-11-203 imposed 

the penaity of witholdingl of entire 

monthly pension on a permanent basis 

along with witholding of entire gratuity 

amount of Rs29 q 040/- paya1le to the 

applicant 

26"02-2004 - 	Original 	Pppiication No18 / 	2003  

/ 
withdrawn by the appiicant 
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Gi'rti 	rci 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIE(UNAL, GUWAHATI SRANCH 

(3UWAHATI 

An appilcaticin under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunal ActS 1955 

Sri Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah. 	 Petitioner'. 

- Versus -. 

Union of India & Ore. 	 R_e;ondente. 

IN D E X 

 Application 

/ 	.- f' 
  Anne>ure'I huspension Order 

 Annexure-"II Memorandum dated 19.$.199$ 

 Annexure-III Office Memo dated 22,04,1993 
19 

 Annexure-III'-A Representation dtd 12.05.1993 £O 23 

 Annexure-IV Representation 29 L 

 Annexure-V Notice dated 11.04.2002 27'29 

 Annexure-V--A Reply comment dated 28,04.2003 30 - j 

9 Annexure-VI Forwarding letter 32.- 	3 

10. Annexure-VII Order dated 05-11-2003  34-11. 

Filed by 

jQW&PY A11,111~0xi 

Advocate. 
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U '  
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBLJNAL q  GUWAHATI }3RANCHq 

GUWAHATI 

H 

An application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act 1985 

Sri Jadav Ch. Eezbaruah 

Son of Late K. Bezbaruah 

Resident of Amoiapatty, Sibsagar,  

P.S.& District Sibsagar, Assam 

Ap1icant 
U 

- Versus - 

1. Union of India 	
1 

Represented by the Secretary, to 

the Government of India Ministry 

of Communication and IT 

New Delhi - 111 

2 The Director General 

Department of Post Offices 

New Delhi. 

3. The Desk Officer (Viqilance 

Peti.tion) Department of Posts 

Ministry of Communications & IT 

Government of India Dak, F3hawan 5  

Sansad Marg, New Dslhi-1101 

Contd 



\< 

4..' The Chief Postmaster General 

Assam Circle. Meghdoot 3haan, 

Guiahatj * 

. The Post Ilaster Genrai 

Office. of the Post Master General 

Uprer Assam Region Di brugarh 

P.O. P.S. & District Dibrugarh 4  

Assam 

The Post Master 

Sibsaqar Division Head Office 4  

Sibsagar. 

The Superintendent 

Office of the Superintendent of 

the Post Office 4  Sibsaqar 

Division 4  Sibsaqar. 

Resondents, 

1. 	PARTICULARS OF THE ORDERAGAINST WHICH THE 

APPLLCATION IS MADE - 

i) 	This application is made against the Office 

Order No.9-39/93-VP dated 05-11-200 issued under the 

signature, of the Desk Officer (Vigilance Petition). V  

Departmtnt of Posts 4  Ministry of 'Communications  

Government of India 4  imposing the penalty of witholding 

of entire monthly pension admissible to the applicant on 

a permanent; basis along with vitholding of entire 

gratuity amount of Rs.29 4 040/- payable to the appl.icant.. 

Contd...  
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2 JURISDICTION - 

The applicant declares that the cause of 

action of this application is within the jurisdiction of 

this Honhle Tr,ihunal 

3 LIIIITATION -- 
The applicant further declares that 	the 

application is within the limitation prescribed under 

Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act 1985 

4, FACTS OF THE CASE 

That your humble applicant is a citizen of 

India and isa permanent resident of Sibsagar in the 

district of Sibsagar q  Assacnandq as such he is entitled 

to the rights and privileges as guaranteed under the 

Constitution of India and the laws framed thereunder.  

That while your applicant was posted as 

Sub Post Master, 	 Colony Branch 	Sibsagar, a 

Disciplinary Proceeding an the charge of Criminal 

Mis-appropriation was initiated against him and he was 

placed under suspension with immediate effe±t vide 

office Memo NoB2!JC Bezbaruah datd 0904199 	issued 

by the Superintendent of Past Office, Sibsagar Division, 

Jorhat. 

A copy of the said Suspension Order 

is annexed herewith and marked as 

Annexure-I 

Contdp/-- 

Jaa C&4t72j2 
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That 	your aplicant begs to stat.e 	that 

thereafter the Superintendent of Post Offices 5  Sibsagar 

Divisian Jorhat vide his office letter No E 4-1/9-91 

dated Jorhatq 0471991isued a Memorandum of Charqes 

framed against the applicant and directed the applicant 

to submit 	a written statement of 	the 	defence 

fccordinly q  your applicant submitted the written 

statement of defence before the authority denying all 

the allegation levelled against him 

That 	the aplicant begs to state 	that 

thereafter a departmental enquiry was initiated against 

him and he participated in the said enquiry in defence 

of the charges levelled aginst him 

That your applicant begs to state that while 

the departmental enquiry was in proges 
I  s vide Memo 

NoE2/JC.. Bezbaruah dated 1921993 the Office of the 

Superintendent 	of Post Officeq Sibsaqar 	Divisiort 

Jorhat 4  revoked the suspension order of the applicant as 

the applicant had attained the age of Superannuation 

ccordingly on 2721993 the applicant was allowed to 

resume his duties and on the next day ire. or 28021993 

he was retired from the service as he attained the age 

of Superannuation and he was released from the srvice 

A copy of the said memo 	dated 

1921993 is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure-IL 

Contth 
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vi.) 	That your applicant begs to state that the 

Superintendent of Post Offices 	Sibsagar 	Division 

Sibsagar vide its office Memo No.. F-4-1 / 9 	91 dated 

22..04..1993 communicated your apiicant 	the inquiry 

report 	and 	also 	asked the 	applicant 	to 	file 

representation. if 	any 	before 	the 	disciplinary,  

authority.. Accoreiingly on 125..1993 your applicant 

submitted a representation before the Superintendent 

of Post Dfficesq Sibsagar Divisionq Jorhat but the 

authority did not pay heed to said the representation 

and till date the authority has failed to complete the 

Departmental Proceeding.. 

Copies of the said . Office 	Memo 

dated 22..4 1993 and the representa-

tion dated 12..05..1993 are. annexed 

herewith and marked as Anr IIl 

III respectively.. 

That your applicant begs to state that as 

your applicant attained the age of superannuation during 

the pendency of disciplinary proceedings he was retired 

from service on 28..293.. Thereafter as per 	draft 

calcuiationq Provisional Pension @ Rs..SGø/- per month 

had been sanctioned to the applicant vide the Office 

Memo No..CZ/J.C.. Bebaruah dated 23..06..1993 for a period. 

of 6 (six) month upto :3108..1993.. 

 That your 	applicant begs to 	state that 

thereafter on several, 	occasion the applicant made 

Contd.. 

Gaezg enta4- 
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inquiry 	about 	the 	finalisation 	of 	Departmental 

Proceeding and also requested the authority to pay the 

pensionary benefit and to regularise thepension of the 

applicant but the authority declined to take any steps 

on the plea that the Criminal case which was initiated 

against the applicant being B.Rd No489/1990 under 

Section 49 of the IndianPenal Code is yet to be 

disposed of by the Court 

ix) 	That your applicant begs to state that in the 

meantime the learned Court of Judicial Magistrate 

(1st Class) Sibsagar q  by its Judgment dated 26201 

acquited the applicant of the Criminal Charge on the 

grcx..nd that the prosecution has failed to establish the 

case beyond reasonable doubt. On being acquited by the 

learned Court belowq your aplicant again suhitted a 

representation before the post Master General 	Upper 

c\ssam Region 	at Dihrugarh on7ø2.2ø2 praying for 

immediate action on the part of the authority to pay the 

gratuity q  leave ancashment 5  group insurance and also 

reguiarise the Pension at up-to--date, Scale and/or all 

other postretirernent benefits of thich your applicant 

is entitled but surprisingly this time also the 

authority 	did not respond to 	the 	representation 

submitted by your applicant and accordingly no 

retirement benefits has been paid to your appl.cant 

which is due since his retirement ie 221993 

Contd . 

cclg'' 	t763 'vüt. 
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A copy of the representation is 

annexed herewith and marked as  

Annexure--IV 

That your applicant becis to state that as the 

authority did not respond to the representation filed by 

the appiicant.q  yuor applicant sent a reminder to the 

authority, 	but without any resuit 	Ultimately 	on 

11..04.203 the applicant finding no way out approached 

his Counsel and handed over the relevant documents. to 

him 	The Counsel after going through the documents 

immediately sent Notide by registered post to the 

Suprintendent 	of Post Offices 	Sibsagar 	Division 

requesting him to clear the outstanding due to the 

applicants 	The 	Superintendent 	of 	Post 	Offices 

Sibsagar Division. on receipt of the said Notice vide his 

official :tetter NoC2/J..0 Bezbaruah.dated at Jorhat the 

28042003 sent a reply to the said notice dated 

11.,04.,23 which was received by the' Counsel at Guwahati 

on 01.05.2003. 

A copy 	of 	the Notice dated 

11042003 and reply comment dated 

2E342003 is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexur-V & V-A respec-

tive•ly. 

That your applicant begs to state 	that 

Superintendent of post Offices Sibsagar Division in his 

reply to paragraph 3 of the Notice has admitted that the 

Inquiry.Report along with Original file of the case has 

Contdp/- 
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been sent to Circle Office s  Guwahati on 2361993 for 

finalisation of disciplinary action but till date no 

action has yet been take by the authority. 

That your applicant begs to state that it 

will not be out of context to mention herein that 

earlier your applicant filed a representation before the 

Superintendent of Post Offices Sibsagar Division for 

regularisation 	of his pension and to extend 	the 

provisional pension. The Superintendent of Post Offices, 

S.ibsagar Division forwared the said representation 

along with a forwarding letter NoC2 / J.C.Bezbaruah 

dated at Jorhat the 06.10.1993 to the Director of 

Accounts (Postal) Pension Section, Koikata, wherein in 

the said forwarding letter it has also been mentioned 

that the pension case of the applicant could not be 

forwarded to Audit Office in time in absence of the 

Service Book which was been sent to Circle Officer 

A copy of the said letter is annexed 

herewith and marked as Annexure-VI 

That your applicant begs to state that since 

his case for regular pension and post 	retirement 

benefits were not considered by 	the Respondent 

Authorities, he filed an application before the Honble 

Central Administrative Tribunal Guwahati praying for 

regularisation of his monthly pension and payment of his 

post retirement benefits The said application was 

registered and numbered as O.A.138/203 

Contd 

GoL' 	 ftc4 
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That your applicant becs to state that the 

Honhle Tribunal by order dated 01-08-2003 was pleased 

to admit the said Origihal Application No..13E3/20133 filed 

by the applicant and notices were issued upon thE 

respondent authorities to show cause as to why the 

relief prayed for should not be granted 

That your applicant begs to state that during 

the pendency of the Oriqinal Application No..138/2003 

the Responc:ient No3 by an Office Order N69'39/93-VP 

dated 05-11-2003 imposed the penalty of witholding of 

the entire monthly pension admissible to the applicant 

and also witholding of the entire gratuity amount of 

Rs29040/- payable to the applicant.. 

A copy of the said Order dated 

05-11-2003 is annexed herewith and 

marked as AnnexureVII 

That your applicant, begs to state 	that 

thereafter, on 25th February, 2004, he withdraw the 

Original Application No136!2G03 filed by him before 

this Hon'ble TribunaL 

5.. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WIT}'- LEGAL PROVISIONS 

I.. 	 For that 	the action of the 	Respondent 

Authority in passing the impugned Order dated 

05-11-2003 and witholding the entire monthly 

pension to the applicant along with 

Con 

t- 
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-V  

witho1dinc of entire gratuity amount is most 

arbitrary q  unfairq capricious and 	hichly 

cessive and violation of the 	Equility 

Clause 	under Articles 14 & 16 of 	the 

Constitution of lndia 

IL 	For that the impugned Order dated 	-11--2003 

has been passed most mechanically on the 

basis of irrelevant and extraneous corisidera-

Uon. There has been total non application of 

mind to the relevant factors The impucned 

penalty of witholding the gratuity amount is 

more than the total loss the respondent 

authority has suffer and on that 	count 

alone 	the said action of the authority is 

disproportionate excessive and arbitrary and 

hence liable to be set aside and quashed 

IlL 	For that the impugned Order dated 05-11--2003 

clearly reflects 	non 	application 	of 	mind 

inasmuch as the authority without any 	basis 

on total irrelevant and extraneous considera- 

tion 	has ordered for witholding 	the 	entire 

monthly pension 	on 	permanent 	basis 	and 

such 	action is totally 	outrageous 	and 	in 

definds of logic 	Moreover, 	the said 	action 

is 	totally not consumerate with the 	alleged 

misconduct and 	is 	socking 	to 	judicial 

Contd 
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conscience and hence warrants the Tribunals 

interferences. 

IV 	 For that q  the impugned Order dated 05-11--2003 

has adverse c'ivii consequence 04 the 

applicants status will he reduce to a penury 

inas much as the impucined orders speaks of 

withoiding the entire monthly pension and 

entire gratuity amount on a permanent hasis 

Moreover, the impugned Order is in gross 

violation of the procedure laid down in law 

and in violation of the principles of natural 

Justice and fair play .  

V. 	 For that 	the impugned Order dated 	5-11-2003 

imposing 	harsh and punitive measures in the 

form of loss of pension and gratuity has been 

passd 	on 	the 	whims 	and caprice of the 

- 	 - 	 respondent 	authority 	inas much as the 

comperative 	hardship 	to 	he faced by the 

applicant 	on 	account 	of such punitive 

measures 	has. 	been totally ignored and the 

said action is devoid of any reasons 

VL - 	 For that -the impugned Order dated 	-11-2€3 

• is hit by the doctrine of proportionality 

inas much as the penalty imposed is harsh 

excessive and totally unheared of in service 

Contch 
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Jurisprudence and on that count alone the 

said action is liable to he set aside and 

quashed 

VII) 	For that 	in any view of the matter the 

impugned Order dated 05-11200$ is not 

sustainable in law and as such the same is 

liable to be set aside and quashed 

DETAILS OF REMEDY EXHAUSTED - 

There is no other remedy except filing thi s  

application before this Honbie Tribunal 

MATTER NOT PENDING IN ANY OTHER COURT/TRIBUNAL - 

That the applicant declare that he has not 

that he has not filed any other application before any 

Court/Tribunal. 

B. RELIEF PRAYED FOR -- 

It is 	therefore 	prayed that 	Your 

Lordships wc3ulcJ be pleased to admit this 

appiication issue a notice upon the 

respondenth to show cause as to why the 

• impugned Order No9--39/93-VP dated 

05-11--23 issued under the signature 

of the Desk Officer (Vigilance 

Petition) Department of Postsq Ministry 

of Communication and Government of 

• 	 India (Annexure-VII) shuid not be set 

Contth 
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aside and upon cause/causes being shown 

and after hearing the parties be pleased 

to set aside and quashed the impugned 

Order dated 05-112203 (Annexure-Vil) 

and/or pass such further or other 

order/orders as Your Lordsh,ips may deem 

fit and proper.  

And for this act of kindness the applicant as.in duty 

bound shall ever prayi 

9 	TER 	ORDER IFANYFYEDFC R -- 

Pending 	disposal 	of 	the 	Original 

Appiication Your Lordships may be 

further pleased to direct the Respondent 

Authorities to pay the provisional 

pension to the applicant which he has 

been receiving since 23-6-1993. 

10 PAftTICULAR3 OF THE_POSTAL ORDER - 

Postal Order NO 	- 

Date of issue 

Issued from 	 6uwahati 

Payable at Guwahati 

11 DETAILS OF INDEX :- 

An index showing the partic:ulars of the 

documents is erclsed 

Contd 	p/•- 
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12 LIST OF ENCLOSURES 

As state In the Inde> 

1 Annexure- I Suspen.ion Order 	 -- 

 Annexurp-I I Memorndurn dated 19. i2. 199:3 

 Annexure-I I I Oif.ice Memo dited 22 	4 1993 

4 nnexure-I I I-A RepreerithtIon dtd 12 	5 :1993 

5. Annexure-IV Representt:ion 

Annexure-V Notice dated 1142% 

7., Annexure-V-A Reply comment d.ted 28 	4,.2)3 

B. Annexure-VI Forvj:rd:inc 	letter 

9., Annexure-VIl Order dted 	5-11-203 

Con td ,, 	p /.... 
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V E R I F I C A T 10_N 

1 	Sri Jadav Chandra BezbarLta.h.q son L  of 

Late K. Bezbaruah q  aged about 69 years 	residnt of 

Amolapatty v  Sibsagar P.S.& District Sibsagarq Assam 

do hereby verify and declare that the statements made in 

this aforegoing paragraphs are true to my knowledge and 

belief.  

And I sign this verification on this the 26th 

day of February, 2004 at Guwahati 

tt 

S I 6 N A T U R E 
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Aniiexure-i 

STANDARD FORM OF ORDER OF SLLSPENSION1 

( RULE 1(i) Cr3 (CCA) RULES 

( READ. CAREFULLY INSTRUCTION (I I) BELOW RULE 10 BEFORE 

COMMENCING 10 USE THIS FORM 

MEMO NO..}3Z/JC BEZBARUAH 
	

Date - 094.199 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICE 

SIBSAC3AR DIVISION 4  JORHAT 

(Place of •issue Jorhat) 	Dated - 

ORDER 

(Whereas a disciplinary proceeding against Sri Jadav 

Chandra }3ezbaruah 4  Senior Post Master4 O . N . G . C. Colony 4  

(name and designation of the C3ovt Servant) is 

contemplated / pending 

Now 4  therefore the President/the undersigned 

(the appointing authority or a authority to which it is 

subordinated or any other authority empowered by the 

President in that behalf)4 in exercise of the powers 

conferred by Sub-Section (1) of Rule 10 of the Central 

Civil Services (Classification s  Control and Appeal s  

1965 hereby places the said Sri Jadav Chandra 

Bezbaruah4 Senior Post Master 4  O . N . G . C. Colony under 

suspension with immediate effect. 

It is 4  further ordered that during the period 

that this order shall remain in force the Head Quarters 

of Sri Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah 4  Senior Post Master ,  

Contd II 
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Colony (name and desiqnation of 6overnment 

Servant) should be Sibsagar (name & place) and the said 

Sri Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah shall not lave the Head 

Quarter without obtaining the previous permission of the 

undersicined 

Sd!- A BEHARA 

By order and in the name of the President ) 

Si. q nature 

Name and Dsignatior of the Suspendinq Authority 

1 Copy to Sri Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah, 5PM., ONOC Colony 

(name and designation of the suspended officer) Orders 

regarding subsistance allowance admission to him during 

the period of 'his suspension will issue separateiy.  

2 Copy to the Post Master of Sibsagar ( name and 

designation of 	 authority ) for inforrnation 

3 Copy to Director of Accounts (Postal) Calcutta (Name 

and designation on the lending authority) for 

information (Through the Post Master, Sihsagar.  

K P/F of the Suspended OfficiaL 

5 Punishment Registrars 

6.. D.C.. 

Sd!- Illegible 

09..11 ..199) 

Superintendent Post Office, 

Sibsagar Division, Jorhat.. 

CAA 	ó2C\tLeL& 

11 



- is 
	

r~\ 
(4 

Annexure-I I 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS INDIA 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICES, SIBSAGAR 

DIVISION, JORHAT. 

Memo No.B2/J.C.}3ezbaruah 	Dated Jorhat 19.02.1993. 

ORDER 

(ihereas an order placinç Shri. Jadav Chandra 

Bezbaruah the Senior Post Moaster, O.N.G.C. Colony, 

under suspension was made on 09.04d1990 

Now, therefore, the undersiqned, in e>ercise 

of the powers conferred by Clause (C) of Sub-Rule (5) of 

Rule 10 of the Central Civil Services (Classification, 

Central a Ind Appeal) Rule, 1965 hereby revoke the said 

order of suspension with immediate effect.. 

Sd!- Ganga Saran 

Superintendent of Post Offices 

Sibsaqar Division 5  Jorhat. 

Copy to - 

1. Shri Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah 5  Arnalapatty, Sibsagar. 

2 The Post Master1 Sibsagar. 

Pun:ishment Registrar. 

Staff Branch, Divisional Office. 

C.R. .File of the official. 

6-8. Spare. 

Sd!- Ganqa Saran 

Superintendent of Post Offices 

Sibsagar Division 5  Jorhat. 

9cAcl 	 C1,L1& 
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Annexure-I I I 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS INDIA 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICES., SIF$SAGAR 

DIVISION.1  JORHAT - 7e501. 

Memo No.F4-1/90-91 	 Dated Jorhat, 224.1993. 

An inquiry was held against Shri 	Jadav 

Chandra Beharuah the then Senior Post Master s  O.N . G . C .  

Coiony, S.ibsaqar (Now retired) under Rule 14 of CCS 

(CCA) Ruies 1965. 

The 	report of the Inquiry 	Officer 	is 

encloseth The Disciplinary Authority will take a 

suitable decision after considering the report If you 

wish to make any representation on submission you may do 

so in writing to the disciplinary authority within 15 

days on receipt of this letter .  

End :- 13 sheets. 	 Sd/- Sanqa Sharan 

Superintendent of Post Offices 

Sibsaqar Division s  Jorhat. 

Regd. A/D -- 

To Shri Jadav Chandra F3ezbaruah q  the then 

Senior Post Masterq O.N.G,C Colony (now retired), 

Amoiapatty. P.O. Sihsaga.r. 

J"~c 4-- 
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Annexure-III-A, 

To 

The Superintendent of POst Offices 

Sibsagar Division s  Jor- hat 

Date - 1205,1993, 

Sub :- Rule 14 case against Sri JC Bezbaruah then Senior 

Post 1astr q  ON,GC. S.O.  

Ref -- Your F4--1/90-91 dated 2241993 

Sir 4  

with reference to your memo cited above I beg 

to submit' my representation as called on by Your Honour,  

hereunder for favour of your kind perusal & to have a 

lenient justifiable view in decisions the fate of the  

undersigned who served in the department for more than 

36 years with utmost devotion & dedication. 

As per'inputations charge against me in Art-I 

may kindly he read with the statements of iMpUtation 5  I 

beg to state that I could not exactly remember anything 

about the transaction referred therein after such a 

long & distance date. I could not also recollect whether 

Smti. Kusum Kumari Gupta N.S.C. agent at all harded 

over the amount to me or not. During the peak hour of 

office' duties I always used to remain carefully ' busy 

with mutiferious works & as per system prevailing over 

their in at O.N.G.C. So since long the certificates 

used to be written by the agents themselves & thereafter 

Contd 	pI- 
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they obtained my signature thereon 	So 	it is not 

possible that if any one escaped our notice during this 

busy 	workinq hours of the certificates had 	been 

delivered without realising the amounts Besides this 

the prosecution side utterly failed to cauc appearance 

of Smti, KLtsufn Kumari Gupta before the enquiry for 

giving her deposition despite rpeated request from the 

defence sides As per rule no ev.idence which is not 

tendered before the enquiry officer in presence of the 

accused can be taken as a valid evidences But here in 

this instant case it is seen that the statement of 

Smti Kusum I<umari Gupta has been rd led upcn Though 

not given before the enquiry.  

ArticJ..1I - Regarding 2nd Count ie double payment of 

four matured R.D. & 2 C.T.D. A/C I have already stated 

in details in my written brief duly submitted which may 

kindly be consuiteth 

AticleJI 	- As per 3rd Count I beg to state that I 

have stated in details in this regard which may kindly 

be referred to 

Lastly I beg to state that the departmental 

enquiry is not an empty formality g  it is a serious 

proceedings intended to give officer concerned a chance 

to meet the charge & to prove his innocence In the 

absence of any such enquiry it would be highly unjust & 

unfair to strain the facts against the official 

Contd 
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Further, it may he stated that procedure in 

proceedinqs must continue to pricinpals of natural 

Jutice procedure cannot be short circuited on 

casnideration of expediency.  

That it may kindly be assessed from the 

processing of this Rule 14 Enquiry case that how 

hurriedly it has been concluded without qivinq breath:inq 

time to the defence side only to shirk the responsibii 

ties of the I/O by submittinq his preconcluded enquiry 

report to the disciplinary authority from this it may 

kindly be infirred that the enquiry authority is under 

pressure from unknown force for quick conclusion of the 

formaliting of Rule 14 case by hook & crook within a 

short period and to submit his report to disciplinary 

authority for quick disposal of the cases 

Further the enquiry authority when preparing 

his reports did not taken into consideration the written 

brief submitted by me on 01031993 by Red. Post 

through Sibsagar Post Office vide receipt No1828 on' the 

plea that submission of the Brief was delayed and not 

reach him before submission of this report dated nil 

That I have already intimated to the I/O that I am not 

in a position to submit my brief within the date 

specified h> you due to my wife's illnes and requesting 

him to qrant me at lest iG (ten) more days for 

submitting my briefs From his enquiry report it also 

seen that he did not take by brief into consideration as 

Contd 	p/-• 
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my wife's hines was not authenticate by any medical 

certificate s  and he stated that it is a mere plea which 

is a baseless0 At this stage it may be argued that the 

I/O was in full liberty to ask me to submit M/C in 

support of my wife's illness0 But he did not response0 

Bides his contention in this regard is  

contradictory. In one place he stated that my brief 

could not be taken into consideration due to non receipt 

of it before submission of this report0 

In another place he stated that the brief was 

not taken in consideration as my wife illness was not 

authenticate by M/C0 So I am in a state of confusion 

which one is to be regarded as genuine0 

Such decision of the I/O reflects hostile and 

apathetic attitude which is against principal of natural 

justice0 

In view of the facts narrated above it may 

kindly be deducted that I am in no way responsible for 

negligent for the charges framed against me and request 

you to have a linient and sympathetic view in deciding 

the faith of the case0 

Yours faithfully 

Gd!- Jadav Ch0 Bezharuah q  

Ex0 Senior Post Master q  ONGC 4  

8O 	Now retired0 

/4i 



Anne>ure-IV 

From - Sr.i J.C.I3ezbaruah 

S.M.P.(Retired) 5  ONGC Colony Branch Sibsagar 

H.C.B.Road v  ?molapatty, Sibsagar 

P.S.& District - Sibr, Assam 

To 

The Post Master General 

Office of the Post Masi.er General 

Upper Assam Reqion Dibrugarh 

P.O.,P.S.& District - Dibrugarh Assam 

Date" 0:02.202. 

Sub 	- Prayer for getting after 	retirement 	and 

suspension period benefit 

Ref - Memo NoB2/JC Bezbaruah dated 1921993 issued 

by Superintendent of Post Offices Sibsagar 

Division Jorhat 

Sir,  

With due respect I want to bring to your kind 

notice the following few lines for favour of your kind 

consideration and necessary action 

That Sir, I was working as Senior Post 

Master, ONGC Colony Branch, Sibsagar and was placed 

under suspension from my services we.f 094.199 

on 	charges 	of criminal 	misappropriation 	pending 

departmental proceedings 

Contd . pI - 

ey 



A 

- 2 

That vide Memo NoE(2/JC Bezbaruah 	dated 

19.021993 of the Office. of the Superintendent of Post 

Offices, Sibsagar Division, Jorhat (copy enclosed) my 

suspension order was revoked, considering my date of 

superannuation, ie 28021993 ducing continuance of 

departmental proceeding5 Accordingly, I resumed my 

duties on 2721993 and took retirement on 2921993 

That 	Sirq 	though I was innocent, the 

departmenta:1 	proceedings found me guilty of offence of 

criminal misappropriation and a criminal case registered 

against me under Section 49 of Indian Penal Code in the 

year 1990 being G.R. Case No589/199 under Section 49 

I P C 

That Sir, after more than eleven years of 

Trial the aforesaid case has been disposed of on 

2062001 in my favour. After taking so many evidences 

against me and after hearing both the sides the learned 

trying Magistrate holds that I was not guilty of 

offerices under Section 49 I.P.C.and set me at liberty 

forthwith (an attest photo copy of the judgment is 

attached herewith for your perusal). 

That Sir, during this long period of more 

than eleven years I have been suffering a lot both 

mentally and financially beyond imagination for no-fault 

of me 

Contth 
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That Sir, I have not ever, oot all the 

retirement / suspension period benefits from the 

department till date. 1  except the pension at the old 

scale.. 

Under the above facts and circumstances I 

would like to request you kindly to look into the matter 

seriously and to expediate action to sanction the 

amounts of gratuity leave encashment group insurance 

and 	the 	pension at the upto 	date 	scale 	with 

retrospective effect and any/or all other after 

retirement benefits and any/or all ether outstanding 

payments/benefits for which I am entitled to for the 

suspension period to me for which I shall ever pray.. 

Thanking you 4  

Enc I osures -. 

Memo No..E2/JC Bezbaruah 

dtd.. 19..02..1993 

Photo copy of the Court 

Judgment 

3. Chief Post Master General 

Meg hdoot Bhawan Guwahati 

4.. The Si.perintendent of Post 

Offices Jorhat S3ibsacjar 

Division.. 

Yours faithful1y,  

Sd/- Jadav Ch.. E4ezbaruah. 
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Annexure-V 

Ziaul Alam 	 Chamber - 

Advocate 	 Hatigaon Road 

Gauhati High Court 	 Behind Rajdhani Masiid 

Dispur 	6 

Date - 11,,42003 

N 0 T I C E 

To 

The Superintendent of Fost Offices 

Sibsaqar Division Jorhat - 1 

Sub 	-- Non-regularisatior & Non-payment of Pensionary 

benefits. 

Sir, 

Under instruction and upon the authority from 

my client Sri Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah 	Senior Post 

Master (Retired) 	ONGC Colony Branch Sibsagar, I do 

hereby issue this notices to you to the following 

effect :- 

That my client Sri J.C.Bezbaruah ws an 

employee of your department and while my client was 

working as Senior Post Master in the ONGC Colony Branch 

Sihsagar, he was put under suspension vide Office Memo 

NoJJ2/JC Bezbaruah on 09.04.1990 with immediate effect. 

That a departmental proceeding was initiated 

against my client for alleged official misconduct. 

Contd. 
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During continuance of departmental proceedings my client 

was allowed to resume duty on 27.,02.1993 and immeidately 

on the next date i..e.. 20..02..1993 my client was retired 

from the service considering his dte of superannuation.. 

That after the conclusion of the Departmental 

Inquiry 4  the Inquiry Officer submitted the inquiry 

Report before the Disciplinary Authority for necessary 

action.. But till date 4  Disciplinary authority failed/ 

neglected to pass any order of punishment against my 

client.. 

That it will not be out of context to mention 

herein that the Criminal Case No..G..R.. No..89/1990 under 

Section 409 I.P.C. which was pending against my client 

has already been disposed of and the learned Jud.iciai 

Magistrate 5  1st Class vide its judgment dated 20..06..2001 

was pleased to acquit my client.. 

That 4  although my client retired from sevice 

on 28..02..1993 but till date his pension has not been 

regularsed 5  nor he has been paid the 	pensionary 

benefits like Gratuity 5  Group Insurance Benefits 5  Leave 

Encashment etc.. 

 That 5  although my client approached you for 

making necessary arrangement to regularise the 	pension 

:1 	of my client and also to pay the other benefits due to 

my said 	client but no proper and adequate 	action has 

Contd ... p/- 
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been taken from your end to meet up the genuine 

grievances of my client. 

7 That my client, has no other source of income 

and 	he 	is sufferinq from different old 	age related 

ailments Under 	such circumstances you 	are hereby 

requested on 	behalf of 	my 	client to 	kindly make 

necessary arrangement for payment of outstanding due 	to 

my client 

as urgent 

You are further requested to treat the mattr 

Thanking you 

Your's faithful. ly 

Sd/- Ziaul Alam 

dvocate 

/\, 
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Anne::.ure-V•A 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS., INDIA 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICES 5  S1BSA6AR 

DIVISION JORHAT 	785001 

To 

Sri Ziaui AIam Advocte 

Sauhati High Court 

NoC2/JC Bezbaruah 	dated at Jorhat 1  the 28041993 

Sub -- Non regularisation and non-payment of pensionary 

benefits 

Ref - Gauhati Hiqh Court notice dated 11042003 

Sir,  

Kindly refer your notice cited above an the 

above meri.tioned suhject Paraise comments on the above 

- 	notice are furnished below for your kind irfformation 

Paral :- No comments 

Para 2 - No comment's 

Pra 3 - Inquiry Officer's report including original 

file of the case has been sent to Co on 

23061993 for finalisation of disciplinary 

action But the same is yet to be received 

from Cos enth 

Pare 4 z- Court case is still subiudiced at Gauhati High 

Courts 

Contdp/ 
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Para5 	- Rule-9 case aqainst the Sri Jadav Chandra 

Bezbaruah is still pending with Cos Guwahati. 

Hence his prayer cannot be considered now. 

Para 6 - lintili finalisation of Rule-9 case 	pension 

case cannot he sent to AO and regulariseth 

S/Book was sent to Director (Vig) N. Delhi by 

the Vig. Section of Cos on 2112.2003 for 

necessary approval under Rule-9 of CC.s (Pen) 

Ruieq 1972, as informed by Co. The case is 

still pending in date. 

F'ara 7 - No comments. 

Yours faithful 1 " 

Sd/- B . K. Marak 

S.uperintenc:ent of. Post Offices 

Sibsaqar Division Jorhat-1. 

Copy to 

The PM6 Dibrugar Region Dibrugarh for information. 

The PMG Assam Circles Guwahati for information. 

Sd/- B.K. Marak 

Superintendent of Post Offices 

Sibsagar Division Jorhat-1, 
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Annexure--"V I 

DEPARThENT OF POSTS INDIA 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICESq SIBSAGAR 

DIVISION, JORHAT - 785001 

NOC2/JC Bezbaruah 	Dated Jorhat, the 6.10h1993 

To 

The Director of Accounts (Postal) 

Pension Section, Calcutta 

Sub - Extension of Provisional Pension - case of 

Sri Jadav Ch Bezbaruah, Ex-SPM, ONGC Colony, 

pending settlement of Disciplinary case under 

Rule 9 of CCS (Pension) Rules 

The aforesaid official was placed 	under,  

suspension on 09041990 but before completion of the 

departmental proceedings under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) 

Rules, 1965 the official attained superannuation on 

28021993 Accordingly, as per draft calculation, 

provisional pension of even Nodated 23061993 for a 

period of 6 months uptce 318.1993 

Now 	Sri 	Bezbaruah 	has 	applied 	for,  

regularisation of his pension and to extend the 

provisional pensions His application in original is sent 

herewith for dispoaL 

In this connection it is to mention that 

pension case of the official could not be forwarded to 

Ccntdp/- 
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udit office in time in absence of the Service book 

which has been sent to Circle Office in connection with 

the Rule-9 cased 

Enclo :- 1(one).. 	 Sd!- P.V.Suqunan 

Suqdt of Post 8ffices 

Sibsagar Division Jorhat. 

Copy to - 

1. Sri J.C.Bezbaruah Ex-PA, Sibsagar 

2 The Chief Post Master General Assam Circie Guwahati 

with reference to Cos NoViq 4/6/85 

Sd!- PV, Suunan 

Supdt. of Post Offices 

Sihsaar Division s  Jorhat 

( 
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Anne>ure-VI I 

NO 9-39/93- 1)P 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS & I .T.  

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

DAI< BHAVANI GANSAD MAR6 

NEW DELHI 	110001 

DATED - 05-11-23 

ORDER 

Disciplinary proceedings under Rule 14 of CCS 

(CCA) Rules 1965 	were initiated against Sh 	Jadav 

Chandra Bebaruah Sub Fostmaster, ONGC Colony SOq Assam 

Circle by the Supdt of Post Offices 	Sibsagar Dn 

Jorhat vide memo dated 4-09-1991 on the following 

charges - 

"Article I 

That 	Sh Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah 	while 

functioning as SFTh ON6C Colony SO during the period 

from 19-6-1987 to 9-4-1990 did not credit to Gcvt 

Account a sum of Rs16000/-- on 09-02"-1990 and a sum of 

Rs250/- on 12-02-1990 being the amounts of sale 

proceeds of 5 years KVPs violating the provisions of 

Rule 4 (1) of FHE( Voi1 Thus Sh Jadav Chandra 

Bezbaruah had failed to maintain absolute integrity ,  

devotion to duty and acteci in a manner which was 

unbecoming of a Government servant as enjoined in Rule 3 

3 (I) (ii) & 3 (I) (iii) of the CCS (Conduct) 

Rules 1964. 

ContcL 
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Article II 

That during the period from 19-06-1987 to 

09-04-1990 while functioning as officiating SPMI ONGC 

Colony SQ Sh Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah had charged in 

the Govt Acc:ount final withdrawals in respect of ONGC 

Colony matured RID Account Nose 15687, 17023, 16273 & 

15876 twice each Thus Sh Jadav Chandra E{ezbaruah had 

failed to maintain absolute integrity & devotion to 

duty and acted in a manner which was unbecoming of a 

Government Servant as enjoined in Rule 3 (I) (i) 3 (1) 

(ii) & 3 (I) (iii) of CCG (Conduct) Rules 1964 

Article III - 

That 	Sh 	Jadav Chandra Bezharuah 	while 

functioning as the Sub Postmaster s  ONGC Colony SO during 

the period from 19-06-1987 to 09-04-1990 had charged in 

the Govt Account final withdrawals in respect of ONBC 

Colony matured CTD Account Nos45989 and 45622 twice 

each Thus Sh Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah had failed to 

maintain absolute integrity & devotion to duty and acted 

in a manner which was unbecoming of a Government Servant 

as enjoined in Rule 3 (1) (i) 3 (1) (ii) & :3 (1) (iii) 

of CCS (Conduct) Rules 19641 

2. 	 The said chargesheet was served upon th 

ex-official Sh Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah in JL(:ly, 1991 

while he retired on superannuation on 29-02-1993. The 

disciplinary proceedings initiated against the 

Shri Jadav Chandra E(ezbaruah was therefore deemed to he 
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converted into proceedings under Rule 9 of the CCS 

(Pension) Ru1es 1972. Mandatary inquiry proceedings 

were concluded on 12-0-1993.. All the charges were held 

proved.. A copy of the inquiry report was sent to the 

ex-o'fficial for submitting his representation if any.. 

His representation dated 12-03-1993 was received.. After 

taking it into consideration the findincis given in the 

inquiry report s  the disciplinary authority recommended 

action under rule 9 of the CCS (Pension) Rulesq 1972 

against Shri Jadav Chandra 8ezharuah as there were 

documentary evidence to establish the charges.. 

3.. 	 The case was therefore considered by the 

President.. The President came to a tentative conclusion 

that the e>-official deserved to be punished under Rule 

9 of the CCS (Pension) Rulesq 1972 for the proven 

charges.. Accordingly, the case was referred to the Union 

Public Service Commission for statutory advice.. The 

Commission has tendered advice vide letter No..3/110/ 

98-S..]:. dated 26-09-2003.. I t has been observed that 

taking into account the material available on record s  

the Commission is of the view that the charges are 

of grave nature which have been established from 

documentary evidence.. l<eeping the said grave misconduct 

of Shri Jadav Cjhandra F3ezbaruah in view, the Commission 

has advised that the ends of Justice will be met if the 

penalty of witholding of entire monthly pension on 

permanent basis otherwise admissible to the charged 

Contd.. 
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official and also the 	entire amount 	of 	gratuity 

admissible to him 	is ordered to be witheid 

4 	 The President has carefully considered the 

• advice of the Commission with refernce to the facts and 

evidence on record It has been decided to accept it 

Hence entire monthly pension admissible to the charged 

official is ordered to be witheid on permanent basis 

alng with witholding of entire gratuity amount of 

• 	Rs294/- payable to Shri Jadav Chandra Be$baruah 

BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE PRESIDENT 

End. 

Copy of the letter NoFNo03/110/9E3-SI dated 269-203 

of the Union Public Service Commissions 

Sd/.....P Haridassan Piliai 

Desk Officer (Vigilance Petition) 

• 	Shri Jadav Chandra }3ezbaruah 

ExSFM ONSC Colony FOc 

ASSAM 

(Through 	Postmaster 	General 	Dibrugarh 	Region s  

Dibrugarh) 
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21 THE CTAL 1I*4IIISTRA.TIVJ TRXBIJNLL 

GUWAHATI B10H ::z GUWAHATI 

04. NO. 47 OF 2004 

Shri Jadav Oh. :Bezbaruah 

- rsus - 

Union of India & OtbCTs. 

liritten Statenent su*itted by 

the re spondente. 

The buiiible  respondents beg to Wb1t the parawiEie 

written statement as toUoe s- 

1. 	That with regard to pams I t  29, 3 and 4(1 )9,  

of the application the yespondents beg to offer no comients. 

20 	 That with regard to the statement made in pars 

4(1), of the application the respondents beg to state 

that the applicantMbile working as a SW ONGO Colony SO 

from 2.6.87 to 9.4.90 had comLitted the fraud Eherea3 the 

diiplina7 proceeding against him contemplated/Pending. 

there fore be wa s placed under su spen sion with lame diMe 

effect vide this office memO no • B2/J .0. Pezbaroab 

dated 9.4.90. 

30 	
That with regard to the statement made In 

para 4(uui), of the application the respondents beg to 

st Shri J .0 attt that the charges were framed again 	• 

r 



Sbr.t J *Cr Bezbaivab vide SPO5 Joftat nero no • F4'1/90"91 

dated 497.91 on the basis of doctuaentary evidence and be 

was directed to sabuit a written statenent of the defence. 

Accordingly be subiiitted the written statement of defence 

before the authority denying all the charges fzeted against 

bin. 

4' 	That with regard to the staterient made In para 

4(iv), of the application the respondents beg to state that 

on received of the said statenent, the case was entrusted 

to Shr'i B .B • Choudhuy, A3POe(), Guwahati appointing his 

as enquiry authority wider &zb mile (2) of rule 14 of 

COS(CC2L) miles 1965 vidc ZPOe Jo,tat noso no • 741/9011 

dated 44.91 and Shri P • Mazurdar, ASPO5 Joxtat as pre san 

ting Officer under Sale  mile (5 Xc ) of said Thzle vide neso 

of even no dated 1.11.919 

5 • 	That with regard to the staterent iade in para 

4(y), of the application the respondents beg to state that 

the disciplinary authority has gone through the enquiry 

reports of the enquiry authority and the representation 

eubnitted by Shri J .0. Bezbarnah and noted the observation 

and assegrent in the order of revoke under powers confirned 

by clauses (C ) of Stib Bz3e(5 ) of We 10 of the Central - 

Civil Services ( Classification control and appeal) miles 

1965 yide zero no. 32 J .0. Bezbaruah dated 19.2.93. 

Oontd.. 
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6 .0 	 That with regard to the statement nade in para  

4 (vi), of the application the ze spondents beg to state that 

that the copy of the said enquiry report was sent to Shri 

J.C. Bszbamah vide memo No. 74.1/90-91 dated 22.4.93 for 

submission of representation if any before the disciplinary 

authority within 15 days. £000rdirgly on 12.5.93 be submi-  

g4  

&:-i 	
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7 • 	That with regard to the siate*ent made in paa* 

4(vit), of the application the respondents beg to state 

that the disciplinary proceeding had been dropped a provisiortil 

pension Re. 800/- per nonth for a period of 6 months had been 

sanctioned vide Me Joriat memo no. 02/J .0 • Bembarush 

dated 23.6.93. 

8 • 	That with regard to the statement made in paz* 

4 (viii ) of the application the respondents beg to state 

that the applicant was asked to credit the amount of ala-

appropriated, but due to non credit of the said amount the 

case was reported to police • The police subsitted ohaze 

sheet to Court. The Jtadgement of the CR case no.589/90 

*s delivered on 20/601 without the kiovIedge of the Depart - 

sent for iticb the further course of action for regularisat ion 

of pen sionary benefit etc • could not be processed. 

90 	 That with iegaz'd to para 4(u), of the application 

the respondents beg to offer no cosnt. 

El 

Contd-0*9000090000  
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10. 	That with regard to the statement iade in pai'a 

4(x)6 of the application the respondents beg to state that 

the application for extemiion of provisional pension received 

from the applicant already been forwarded to the DA(P) vide 

this office letter of even no dated 0.4.03. under Intlation 

to the applicant • The notice from Shri Z. A].a, Advocate, 

Gauhati H1h Court a parwiee reply of the said notice already 

- 

	

	been forarded to the Advocate vide this office letter of 

even no dated 26.4.2003. 

11 • 	That with regard to the statenent 'ade in pare 

4 (xi), of the application the respondents beg to state that 

the reply of the notice it was intiaated that the enquiry 

report alcrgwitb the or1inal file of the case has been sent 

to Circle Office for final.tsation of Thile 9 case • But the 

report received ee1r 	- 

12. 	That with regard to the etatenent asde in pars 

4(xii), of the application the re apondents beg to state 

that the representation aibaitied by the applicant regarding. 

iegulariaation of pensionary benefit already been forwarded 

to the DA(P), K olkata vide letter of SPOa, Jo7tat no. 

02/J .0 • Bszbaru.ab dated 6 el 0.93 • But the pension case of 

the applicant oold not be forwarded in time due to absence 

of his service book wbich was sent to Circle Office for 

finalisatAon of P.i1e'9 disciplinary action against hiu- 

Contd***009040  
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That with regard to pam 4(xi.ti), of the application 

the respondents beg to ofSr no comment. 

That with regard to the statement made In pam 

4(xiv), of the application the respondents beg to state that 

the case baa been diiiased on wiibdra*l on 25 .2.200* for 

the zequest of the appliosni. 

That with regard to the statement made in pam 

4(xv), of the application, the respondents beg to state that 

the Desk Officer (VIG), Depart of Post s. Minietty of Oo'wni-

cation Govt of India, Nov Delhi-i has withhold the entire 

monthly pension of the applicant alongwith withholding, the 

entire gmtuity amount vide order No • 91139/93 "VP dated 

5 •i 1..2O5 and the Department Thz]a 9 case again at the applicant 

has been finaliaed. In this case the president has conaidózed 

care 011; the advice of the commiSsion with re fó rence to the 

face and evidence on record and it has been decided to 

accept the advice of the Commission. 

Copy of order dated 5.114003 is 

16 • 	That with regard to pam 4(zvi), of the application 

the respondents beg to offer no comments. 

17 • 	That with regard to the statement made in pam 

5(1) to (IV) of the application the respondents beg to state 

that saw as stated in pam 4(xv) . 

18. 	That with regard to pams 5(v), 5(vi), 5(vi.t), 6, 

7, 8,  9, & 10 zkut.of the application the respondents 

Conid..... 
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the respondente beg to ofr.no  COZMnt8: 

190 	That with regard to the staietent 'ade In pam 

of the application the re3pondents beg to state that all 

the statement of the applioantare not based on faóts and 

untenable by law and liable to be dismissed out right. 

I 
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YEftIPI CATION 
 - 

;. 	superintendent of 

POet Offices. Sibsagar Division. .7orhat do hereby verify 

that the statements made in paragraph / tb Jt, 	t' I¶ 

of the written statement are true to my knowledge, these 

made in paragraphs I 	 being aatter of records 

are true to my information derived therfrcm which I 

believe to be true and those made in the rest are humble 

eümission before the Iio'b1e Tribenal. I have not 

supeesed any material facts. 

And I sign this verification on this cL-i 

of 	 2004. 

Mnan 

frpi 
Stvasagar L/i& 

th day 



No. 949/93-VP 
Government of India 

Ministry of Communications & IT 
Department of Posts 

Dak Bhavan, Sansad Marg, 
New Delhi-110001. 

Dated : 05.11 '  .2003 

ORDER 

Displinary proceedings under Rule-14 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, were 
initiated against Sh. Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah, Sub-Postmaster, ONGC Colony 
SO, Assam Circle by the Supdt. of Post Offices. Sibsagar Dn.. Jorhat vide memo 
dated 04.0.1991 on the following charges 

"Article I 

That Sh. Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah while functioning as SPM, ONGC Colony 
SO during the period from 19.06.1987 to 09.04.1990 did not credit to Govt. Account 
a sum of Rs.16, 000/- on 09.02.1990 and a sum of Rs.25, 0001- on 12.02.1990 being 
the amourts of sale proceeds of 5 years KVPs violating the provisions of Rule 4(1) 
of FHB Vol.'1. Thus Sh. Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah had failed to maintain absolute 
integrity, devotion to duty and acted in a manner which was unbecoming of a 
Governmeht servant as enjoined in Rule 3(i)(i), 3(l)(H) and 3(I)(iii) of the CCS 
(Conduct) Rules 1964 

ArticIeH: 

That during the period from 19.06.1987 to 09.04.1990 while functioning as 
officiating SPM, ONGC Colony SO, Sh. Jadav Chandra Bozbaruah had charged in 
the Govt. Account final withdrawals in respect of ONGC Colony matured R/D 
Account Nos. 15687, 17023, 16273 and 15876 twice each. Thus Sh. Jadav 
Chandra Be.baruah had failed to maintain absolute integrity & devotion to duty and 
acted in a manner which was unbecoming of a Government Servant as enjoined in 
Rule 3(I)(i?,  3(I)(ii) and 3(l)(iii) of-CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. 

Article Ill 

That Sh. Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah while functioning as the Sub-
Postmastr, ONGC Colony SO during the period from 19.06.1987 to 09.04.1990 had 
charged in the Govt. Account final withdrawals in respect of ONGC Colony matured 
CTD Account Nos.45989 and 45622 twice each. Thus Sh. Jadav Chendra 
Bezbarua'h had failed to maintain absolute integrity & devotion to duty and acted in a 
manner vhich was unbecoming of a Government Servant as enjoined in Rule 3(l)(i), 
3(I)(ii) and 3(t)(iii) of CCS (Conduct) rules 1964." 



	

2. 	
The said chargesheet was served upon the ex-official, Sh. Jadav Chandra 

BezbarUah iti July, 1991 while he retired on superannuation on 28.021993. The 
disciplinary proceedings initiated against the Shri Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah was 
therefore deemed to be converted into proceedings under Rule 9 of the CCS 

(Pension) Rules 1972. Mandatory inquiry pr
oceedings were concluded on 

12.05.1993. All the charges were held proved. A copy of the inquiry 1report was sent 

to the ox-official 
 for submitting his representation, if any. His representation dated 

12.05.1993 was received. After taking it into consideration the findings given in the 
inquiry report, the disciplinary authority recommended action under Rule 9 of the 
CCS (Pension) Rules, 1972 against Shri Jadav Chandra BezbarUah as there were 

documentary evidence to establish the charges. 

	

3. 	
The case was therefore considered by the President. The President came to 

a tentative conclusion that the ex-offlcaI deserved to be punished under Rule-9 of 

ocs (Pension) Rules, 1972 for the proven charges. Accordingly, the case was 
referred to the Union Public Service Commission for statutory advice. The 
Commission has tendered advice vide letter No. 3/110/98-8.1. dated 26.09.2003. It 
has been observed that taking into account the, material available on record, the 
Commission is of the view that the charges are of grave nature which have been 
established from documentary evidence. Keeping the said grave misconduct of Shri 
Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah in view, the Commission has advised that the ends of 

lustice will be met if the penalty of withholdlfl9 of entire monthly pension on 
permanent basis otherwise admissible to the charged official and also the entire 

amount of gratuity admissible to him, is ordered to be withheld. 

4. 	
The President has carefully "ëonsidered the advice of the Commission with 

reference to the facts and evidence on record. It has been decided to accept it. 
Hence entire monthly pension admissible to the charged official is ordered to be 
withheld on permanent basis alongwith withholding of entire gratuity amount of 

Rs.29,040/- payable to Shri Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah, 

BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE PRESIDENT. 

End.: Copy of the letter No.F.N0.3/1 10/98-S.1. 
of the Union Public Service Commission, 

(P. Haridassafl Pillal) 

Desk Officer (Vigilance Petition) 

- 	Shri Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah, 
EX-SPM, ONGC Colony P0, 

Assam 

(Through Postmaster General Dibrugarh Region Dibrugarh) 
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ADViCE OF 

UNION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMiSSION 

IN THE 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 

AGA[NST 

SHRI JADAV CHANDRA BEZBARUA, EX SPM ONGC. 

MTNISTRYOF CONilVIUN1TIONS 



CONF1DENTIM 
F.No.3/11Ot9S-J 

Tcicx : 031 .6277 

Fax 	01 l-3353 5  

• 

UNION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
(SANGU LOK SEVA AVOG) 

DHOLPUR HOUSE, SHAHJAHAN ROAD 110011 

New DcIhi-1100 II 

To 

The Secretary to the Govt. of India 
Minist' of Communications 

- DakBhavafl 
Sansad Marg 
Ne\4 Delhi-i IQ OO 

(Kid attentiOn Shri A.K. Das, Desk Offlcer) 

Suject :- DisciplinarY proceedings against Shri Jadav Chandra Bezbarua, Ex SPM 
0NG P0 of Assain Circle under Rule 9 of CCS (CCA) Pension Rules, 

1972; 

Sir, 

I am directed to refer to your letter No.934193VP dated 30.06.1998 on the 
ab'e subject and to convey the advice of the Commission as under :- 

2. 	
The Commission note that the sequence of events in the DisciplinarY inquiry 

has been as follows 

2i1 	
The. Disciplinary Authority (D.A.) vide their Memo dated 04.07.1991 

cnveyed to Shri Jadav Chándra Bezbaruah, the C.O. that 
it was proposed to hold 

ab inquiry a
gainst him under Ru 14 of the CCS (CC&A) Rules, 1965 and he was 

called upon to answer the following AilicleS of Charge 

Article-I 

That Shri Jadav Chandra Bezbaruali while f
unctioning as SPM 

ONGC Colony S.O. during the period from 19.06.1987 to 09.04.1990 
did not credit a sum of Rs. I ô,000/- on 09.02.1990 and a sum of

,  

Rs 2,000/ on 12 02 1990 being the amoufltS of sale proceeds of Ike 

... . .. 
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and a half years K.V.Ps. in the Govt. account violatIng the provisions 
of Rule 4 (I) of FHB Vol.1. Thus, Shri Jadav Chan.dra Bezbaruah has 
failed to rnaintairi absoluk integrity, devotion to duty and acted in a 
manner unbecoming of a Govt. servant as enjoined in Rule 3 (1) (i), 
(ii) and (iii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

Article-Il 

That during tile period from 19.06987 to 09.04.1990 while 
functioning as SPM ONGC Colony SO., Shri Jadav Chandra 
Bezbaruah had charged in the Govt. Account, final withdrawals in 
respect of ONGC Colony matured RID account Nos. 15687, 17023, 

16273 and 15876 twice each. Thus, ShriJadav Chandra Bezbaruah 
has failed to maintain absolute integrity, devotion to duty and acted in 
a manner unbecoming of a Govt. servant as enjoined in Rule 3(1) (i), 
(ii) and (iii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

Article-Ill 

That Shri Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah while functioning as SPM 
ONGC Colony S.O. during the period from 19.06.1987 to 09.04.1990 
had charged in the Govt.. Account, final withdrawals in respect Qf. 
ONGC Colony matured CT.D account Nos. 45989 and 45622 twice 
each. Thus, Shri Jadav çhandra Bezbaruab has failed to maintain 
absolute integrity, devotidh to duty and acted in a manner unbecoming 
of a Govt. servant as enjoined in Rule 3 (1) (i), (ii) and (iii) of the CCS 
(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

2.2 	•Annexures 11, Iii and IV to the atresaid Menio contained a statement of 
Imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour on the part of the CO. in Support 01 

the Articles of Charge framed against liirt, a list of documents by which the 

articles of Charge and list of witnesses by whom the article of charges were 
proposed to be sustained against the C.O. The C.O. denied the charges levelled 
against him. The D.A. remitted the case for inquiry and 1.0. in his report dated 
25:02.1993, held all the charges as proved against the CO. The C.O. retired from 
service on attaining the age o superannuation on 28.02.1993. A-copy of 1.0's 
report was forwarded to the CO. for making representation, if any. The CO. 
submitted his representation dated 12.05.1993 against the findings of the 1.0. After 

considering the representation of the C.O. against the findings of the 1.0., the 
President recommended imposition of stiff penalty on the CO. Accordingly. the 
case records were forwarded to the Commission for advice in the matter. 
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3 	Th c011U11 
sjon has gonc througl the caSe records oroUghlY and carefullY 

and they observe as under :- 

3.1 	
The CommiSSiOn note that. the c-harge against the CO is that be 

did notcredit a sum of Rs.16,000'- and a sum of Rs.25,O°° on 9.2.1990 and 
2.2.1990 or on any other subsequent date in the goverfllflenh.aot These sumS 

were tle amountS of sale proceeds respectivelY of five and a half years of Kisan 
Vikas 1atras and should have been deposited in the government account. 

3.1.1 The Commission note that the CO did not refute theharge and also did not c  

produe any evidence in this regard. The CommiSiOn observe that there is enough 

evidene to prove that Sint. Kusum Gupta, a National Savings Agent, purchased 

flve ad a half years KVP valued at Rs.19,000' on 9.2.1990 and Rs.25,000/ on 

he SPM he 12.2 1990 and in lieu of these amountS t, ONGC Colony has issued t 
certifiate under reference. These amounts have not been credited into the 
govemeflt aêcounts The CO's defence that he could not recollect whether Sint. 
Kusun Kuniari Gupta had handed over the amount to him or not since he was very 

busy iuring that period, is not tenable. 

3.1 .2 	
The Commission hold this àicic of charge as proved against the CO. 

3.2 	itjcled1& 111 :- The CommiSS9fl 
note that the charges against th.e CO are 

that he had !charg
ed in the Government Account final withdraalS in respect of 

ONGC Colony matured 	
Account Nos. 15687j7023, 16273 and 15876 twice 

each; he had also charged in the government account final withdrawals in respect 
of ONGC Colony matured CTD Account Nos. 45989 and 45622 twicç each. 

3.2l 	
The Commission obsee that all the six depositors in the above noted 

accounts have given .ien statements 
regarding the receipts of the first payment 

and not the second payment. There is documentary evidence to prove that the 
siatureS on all these withdrawals were identified as those of the CO. The CO 
haI acted as passing authority of all the withdrawals for final payments of RD and 

CTD Accounts Ofl 
the datesand Account Nos.. as shown in the concerned Exhibits 

3..2 	
The Commission observe that the CO. has delibratelY violated the 

ing tvice final withdrawals from the 	
and CTD 

poviSiOflS of rules by allow  

Accounts. 
inst 

3.2.3 The Commission hold Micles-ll and III of the charge as proved aga 

the CO. 
In the light of their findings as discussed above and after taking into account 

kil aspeS relevant to the case the Coin1nssi0fl note th the ch 
ge5 are of grave a 

,  
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nature and have been proved mainly through documCtltarY 
cvi(ICflCC • he charges 

estabIihcd against Shri Jadav Chandra Bezbaruah, the 
co. constitute grave 

misconduCt Ofl 
his part. The Commission consider that the ends of justice 

will be 

met ifthe penalty of 100% of the monthly pension otherwise admisible to him, is 
withh?ld on permanflt basis and further the entire amount ofgratuitY admissible 

to him also be withheld. They advise accordingly. 

5. 	
The case records, as per list enclosed, are returned herewith. A receipt may 

kindly-be ackndwledged. A ,copy of order passed by the MinistrY in this case may 

be en1orsed for Càmmission's perusal and records. 
y0ursfaithfully 

(Dharam FaT) 
Under 8ecrtarY 

End: I Case records as per list attached. 
2. Two spare copies of this letter. 


